

No. 05-1382

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA,
INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NARAL PRO-CHOICE AMERICA FOUNDATION, ET AL.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CATHLEEN M. MAHONEY
BELINDA L. BULGER
NARAL Pro-Choice America
1156 15th Street, N.W. #700
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 973-3000

ANDREW T. KARRON
(Counsel of Record)
MARA V.J. SENN
KWAME A. CLEMENT
JONATHAN BATTEN
SARA J. PALMER
SONIA K. PFAFFENROTH
Arnold & Porter LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 18, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE ONLY APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR THE MULTIPLE CONSTITUTIONAL FLAWS OF THE PARTIAL-BIRTH ABORTION BAN ACT OF 2003 IS TO INVALIDATE THE ENTIRE STATUTE. | 3 |
| A. The Act’s Unconstitutional Lack Of A Health Exception Requires Full Facial Invalidation..... | 4 |
| 1. Any remedy narrower than invalidation would violate Congressional intent..... | 4 |
| 2. Judicial rewriting of the statute to fashion a “narrow” remedy by adding a health exception would improperly engage the Court in a legislative function..... | 10 |
| 3. Invalidating the Act would permit Congress to determine whether it would prefer a statute with a health exception or no statute at all..... | 13 |
| B. The Act’s Overbreadth Also Requires Facial Invalidation. | 15 |
| C. The Act’s Unconstitutional Vagueness Further Requires Total Invalidation..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|----|
| II. THE LANGUAGE OF <i>UNITED STATES</i> v. <i>SALERNO</i> IS NOT A GENERAL RULE FOR ALL FACIAL CHALLENGES AND SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED IN THIS CASE. | 20 |
| A. The <i>Salerno</i> Language Does Not Apply To First Amendment Facial Challenges To Statutes On Grounds Of Overbreadth. | 22 |
| B. <i>Salerno</i> Is Not Applied To Facial Constitutional Challenges On Grounds Of Vagueness. | 23 |
| C. The <i>Salerno</i> Language Is Not Applied To Establishment Clause Challenges. | 24 |
| D. <i>Salerno</i> Also Is Not Applied To Other Types Of Facial Challenges Outside the First Amendment Context. | 25 |
| 1. Due Process Or Equal Protection | 25 |
| 2. Foreign Commerce Clause | 26 |
| 3. Enforcement Of The Fourteenth Amendment | 26 |
| E. The <i>Salerno</i> Language Is Not, And Should Not Be, Applied To Facial Constitutional Challenges To Laws Restricting Abortion. | 27 |
| F. All Of These Examples Illustrate That <i>Salerno</i> Is Not The General Rule. | 29 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 29 |
| <i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)..... | 24 |
| <i>Caplin & Drysdale v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617, 634 (1989)..... | 26 |
| <i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004) | 7, 18 |
| <i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 8, 29 |
| <i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 568 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1997)..... | 26 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... | 14, 27 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... | 17, 19, 21, 23 |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)..... | 18, 20 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 14 |
| <i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) | 27 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 484 (1965)..... | 28 |
| <i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1473 (S.D. Miss. 1994)..... | 24 |
| <i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic</i> , 517 U.S. 1174 (1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... | 27 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... | 19, 20, 23 |
| <i>Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)..... | 26 |
| <i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 8 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 7, 29 |
| <i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)..... | 20 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am. v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004) | 2 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 29 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 29 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Rocky Mountains Servs., Corp. v. Owens</i> , 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002)..... | 29 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Doyle</i> , 162 F.3d 463, 469 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006) | 11 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 13, 18, 19, 23 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... | 26 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 3, 15, 28 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | 25 |
| <i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... | 16, 29 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Sojourner T v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 29 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... | 11, 12, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... | 11, 19 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 25, 26 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 14, 25, 26, 27 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 700..... | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(2)(A)..... | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, <i>et seq.</i> | 14 |
| Pub. L. No. 105-277 § 1403, 112 Stat. 2461 (1998)..... | 13 |

Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 687 (2003).....13
Pub. L. No. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201 (2003)*passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of John G.
Roberts, Jr. to be Chief Justice of the United States:
Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th
Cong. 55 (2005)11
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (2000).....14
149 Cong. Rec. H4922 (2003)*passim*
149 Cong. Rec. H5352 (2003)9
149 Cong. Rec. S3456 (2003).....6
149 Cong. Rec. S3560 (2003).....*passim*
149 Cong. Rec. S3608 (2003).....10, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 105-77513
H.R. Rep. No. 108-589, 10
